

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

In the Matter of the Decision on the  
Approval for Submittal of a  
401 Water Quality Certification to the  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency for the  
Draft 2013 Vessel General Permit and the  
Draft 2013 Small Vessel General Permit

---

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RELATORS  
MINNESOTA CONSERVATION FEDERATION,  
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY,  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, AND  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

---

Kathryn M. Hoffman (#0386759)  
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR  
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY  
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 287-4863

Neil S. Kagan (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION  
Great Lakes Regional Center  
213 West Liberty Street, Suite 200  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1398  
(734) 887-7106

Ann E. Cohen  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
State of Minnesota  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127  
(651) 757-1218

*Attorney for Respondent  
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency*

*Attorneys for Relators  
Minnesota Conservation Federation, et al.*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 5  |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 7  |
| I. AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES AND BALLAST WATER DISCHARGES POSE DANGERS TO MINNESOTA WATERS .....   | 7  |
| A. Aquatic Invasive Species Harm Designated and Existing Uses and Violate State Water Quality Standards .....   | 9  |
| 1. The Zebra mussel .....   | 10 |
| 2. The Eurasian ruffe .....   | 11 |
| 3. The New Zealand mudsnail .....   | 12 |
| 4. The spiny waterflea .....  | 13 |
| B. New Invasive Species Introduced or Spread by Ballast Water Discharges Could Also Harm Designated and Existing Uses and Violate State Water Quality Standards ..... | 14 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 15 |
| I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 15 |
| II. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....   | 17 |
| A. In Violation of Constitutional Provisions .....  | 18 |
| B. Affected by Error of Law .....   | 18 |
| C. Unsupported by Substantial Evidence .....  | 19 |
| D. Arbitrary or Capricious .....  | 20 |
| III. BOTH FEDERAL AND MINNESOTA LAW REQUIRE A CERTIFICATION THAT ASSURES COMPLIANCE WITH STATE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS .....  | 21 |
| A. Federal Law .....  | 21 |
| B. Minnesota Law .....  | 24 |

IV. THE MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY’S CERTIFICATION WAS AFFECTED BY ERRORS OF LAW AND VIOLATED CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, BECAUSE THE AGENCY FAILED TO USE THE CONGRESSIONALLY-AUTHORIZED STANDARD FOR CERTIFICATION AND FAILED TO ESTABLISH WATER QUALITY-BASED EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS .....26

A. The Agency Failed to Use the Congressionally-Authorized Standard for Certification.....26

1. A conditional certification may be issued only if the conditions will “assure” that dischargers will comply with state water quality standards and other requirements of state law .....26

a. In 1972, Congress replaced the old, lax “reasonable assurance” standard for certification with the new, stringent “assure” standard.....27

b. The certainty of compliance with water quality standards required by CWA § 401 is consistent with Congress’s strict requirement that NPDES permits “assure” compliance with water quality standards.....31

c. EPA’s regulatory “reasonable assurance” standard for certification is null and void, because it is based on the old statutory standard and is inconsistent with CWA § 401.....32

d. Despite Minnesota’s own “reasonable assurance” standard for certification, it must apply the CWA’s standard when issuing a certification .....34

e. The agency’s obligation to make decisions that are reasonable does not change the nature of the decision it must make when issuing a certification: whether a conditional certification assures that dischargers will comply with Minnesota water quality standards.....35

2. A “reasonable assurance” standard for certification leads to effluent limitations that will not comply with water quality standards.....36

3. Even the “reasonable assurance” standard requires a conditional certification to contain conditions that will result in compliance with state water quality standards .....37

B. The Agency Failed to Establish Water Quality-Based Effluent Limitations, As Required by Federal and Minnesota Law .....38

1. The agency’s reason for failing to establish water quality-based effluent limitations was not valid.....39

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The agency was required to establish water quality-based effluent limitations to give effect to the Congressional policy to force the development of technology to protect water quality .....  | 41 |
| V. | THE MPCA’S CERTIFICATION WAS UNSUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OR ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS, OR BOTH, BECAUSE THE CERTIFICATION CONDITIONS DO NOT ASSURE OR REASONABLY ASSURE THAT DISCHARGERS WILL COMPLY WITH STATE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS ..... | 42 |
| A. | The Certification Condition Requiring Vessels to Meet Numeric Technology-Based Effluent Limitations Will Not Assure or Reasonably Assure That Dischargers Will Comply with State Water Quality Standards .....                                      | 43 |
| B. | The Certification Condition Prohibiting Vessels from Violating State Water Quality Standards Will Not Assure or Reasonably Assure That Dischargers Will Comply Those Standards .....  | 45 |
| C. | The Certification Condition Requiring Oceangoing Vessels to Perform Ballast Water Exchange or Saltwater Flushing Will Not Assure or Reasonably Assure That Dischargers Will Comply with State Water Quality Standards .....                         | 48 |
| D. | The Certification’s “Emergency” Provisions for High-Risk Ballast Water Discharges Will Not Assure or Reasonably Assure That Dischargers Will Comply with State Water Quality Standards .....  | 50 |
| E. | The Certification’s Best Management Practices for Lakers Will Not Assure or Reasonably Assure That Dischargers Will Comply with State Water Quality Standards .....   | 51 |
| F. | The Certification’s Monitoring Requirements Will Not Assure or Reasonably Assure That Dischargers Will Comply with State Water Quality Standards .....  | 53 |
|    | CONCLUSION .....  | 54 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Braylock v. Jesson</i> , 819 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 2012).....   | 28           |
| <i>Greene v. Comm’r of Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2008) .....   | 18           |
| <i>In re Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary Dist. NPDES/SDS Permit No. MN0040738</i> ,<br>763 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2009).....  | 2, 3, 25, 43 |
| <i>In re Cities of Annandale &amp; Maple Lake</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007).....   | 19, 26       |
| <i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Minn.</i> ,<br>624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....  | passim       |
| <i>In re the Application of the Grand Rapids Pub. Util. Comm’n to Extend its Assigned Serv.<br/>Area</i> , 731 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....  | passim       |
| <i>In re the Claim for Benefits by Meuleners</i> , 725 N.W.2d 121<br>(Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....  | passim       |
| <i>In re the Temp. Immediate Suspension of the Family Child Care License of Strecker</i> ,<br>777 N.W.2d 41 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) .....  | 19           |
| <i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Co-op. Oil Co.</i> ,<br>817 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 2012) .....  | 19, 28, 29   |
| <i>Martin ex rel. Hoff v. City of Rochester</i> , 642 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2002).....   | 18           |
| <i>Minn. Ctr. for Env’tl. Advocacy v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 632 N.W.2d 230, <i>rev.<br/>granted</i> (Minn. Ct. App. 2001), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002)<br>..... | passim       |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Minn. Ctr. for Env'tl. Advocacy v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> ,<br>644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....          | 17         |
| <i>Minn. Ctr. for Env'tl. Advocacy v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> ,<br>696 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) ..... | 19         |
| <i>N. States Power Co. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> ,<br>344 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 1984).....                            | 18, 37, 42 |
| <i>St. Otto's Home v. Minn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989) .                                    | 18, 19, 26 |

**FEDERAL CASES**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Ackels v. EPA</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1993) .....  | 2, 24 |
| <i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....   | 1, 35 |
| <i>Am. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Murray</i> , 658 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2011) .....  | 29    |
| <i>Argosy Ltd. v. Hennigan</i> , 404 F.2d 14 (5th Cir. 1968) .....   | 30    |
| <i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....  | 30    |
| <i>City of New Haven v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 618 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1980).....   | 34    |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 1, 35 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999).....   | 2, 24 |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....  | 33    |
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....  | 29    |
| <i>Gov't of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....  | 31    |
| <i>In re Roman_Catholic Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1867 (2012) ..... | 29    |
| <i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....  | 21    |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> ,<br>118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997).....                                  | 34         |
| <i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936) .....  | 33         |
| <i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1010 (1989) .....               | 28         |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....  | 24, 41     |
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....  | 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....  | 28         |
| <i>SEC. v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003).....   | 28         |
| <i>Stillwater of Crown Point Homeowner's Ass'n, Inc. v. Kovich</i> , No. 2:09-CV-157-PRC,<br>2011 WL 4818511 (N.D. In., Oct. 11, 2011)..... | 47         |
| <i>U.S. v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1978).....  | 32         |
| <i>U.S. v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977) .....  | 33         |
| <i>U.S. v. Marathon Dev. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1989).....   | 21         |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....   | 31         |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>  |            |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....  | 1, 34      |

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 14.69 ..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 115.03, Subd. 1(e)(8)..... 24

Minn. Stat. § 115.05, Subd. 11..... 17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 22, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A) ..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) ..... 25, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) ..... 21, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) ..... 32

33 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 6, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)..... 1, 21, 35, 39

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) ..... passim

33 U.S.C. § 1342 ..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)..... 23, 46

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)(A) ..... 3, 47

33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)..... 3, 47

33 U.S.C. §1342(a)(2)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1857f-1(b)(1)(A) ..... 41

84 Stat. 91, 108 (1970)..... 27

**FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972), *reprinted in A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972*, at Vol. 1, p. 808 (1973) ..... 27, 29

S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972), *reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776, and in A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972*, at Vol. 1, p. 321 (1973) ..... 27

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), *reprinted in 1972 USCCAN 3668* ..... 23, 47

**STATE RULES**

Minn. R. 7001.1080, Subp. 2(B) ..... 25

Minn. R. 7001.1450, Subp. 1(A) ..... passim

Minn. R. 7001.1470, Subp. 1(C) ..... 34, 37

Minn. R. 7001.1470, Subp. 2 ..... 25, 38

Minn. R. 7050.0140 ..... 9, 12

Minn. R. 7050.0150, Subp. 3 ..... 11, 12

Minn. R. 7050.0150, Subp. 6 ..... 11

Minn. R. 7050.0185, Subp. 2.D ..... 10

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 2 ..... 11, 13, 14

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 4 ..... 12

Minn. R. 7050.0224, Subp. 3 ..... 11

Minn. R. 7050.0225, Subp. 2 ..... 14

Minn. R. 7050.0470 ..... 12

Minn. R. 7053.0115 ..... 25

Minn. R. 7053.0205, Subp. 8 ..... 25

**FEDERAL RULES**

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)..... 46  
40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3) ..... 32, 33  
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 ..... 25  
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) ..... 46  
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(e)..... 22  
40 C.F.R. § 131.6 ..... 22

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

36 Fed. Reg. 22,369 (1971)..... 33  
37 Fed. Reg. 21,441 (1972)..... 33  
44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (1979)..... 33  
76 Fed. Reg. 76,716 (Dec. 8, 2011) ..... 5

**TREATISES**

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46:4 (7th ed. 2011) ..... 27

**LAW REVIEWS**

Alan S. Miller, *Environmental Regulation, Technological Innovation and Technology Forcing*, *Natural Res. & Env't*, Fall 1995, at 65 ..... 42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assure> ..... 29

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reasonable> ..... 29

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *NPDES Permit Writers' Manual* (EPA-833-K-10-001, 2010) ..... 46, 47

U.S. EPA Office of Wetlands, Oceans, and Watersheds, *Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification: A Water Quality Protection Tool for States and Tribes* (April 2010)..... 23, 38
